outstanding at that date. The sale of our common stock to Keystone pursuant to the Purchase Agreement will
have a dilutive impact on our stockholders. In addition, the lower our stock price is at the time we exercise
our right to sell shares to Keystone, the more shares of our common stock we will have to issue to Keystone
pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and the greater dilution our existing stockholders will experience.

Our historical net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 was $(7,750,846), or $(.74) per share.

After giving effect to the sale by us of an aggregate of 2,051,428 shares of our common stock at a price
of $5.00 per share (which represents the floor price in the Purchase Agreement), for aggregate gross
proceeds of approximately $9.5 million, net of estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been $6,164,836, or $0.47 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $1.21 to our existing
stockholders and immediate dilution of $4.53 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this
offering. The shares, if any, sold in this offering will be sold from time to time at various prices.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share $5.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 $(0.74
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.21

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 0.47

Dilution per share to new investors $4.53

Amount shown also incorporates the impact of approximately $4.4 million of aggregate net proceeds
from our registered direct offering on March 22, 2024, our registered direct offering on March 19, 2024
and warrant exercises that occurred during the first quarter of 2024. Also incorporates the impact of the
issuance of 491,366 shares issued in connection with both offerings and the warrant exercises.

The outstanding share information in the table above is based on 11,011,299 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of April 30, 2024 and excludes 1,954,774 shares issuable upon the exercise of